
ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET 
COMMITTEE

Friday, 12th February 2016

2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

Friday, 12 February 2016 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Christine Singh
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416687

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr C R Pearman (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs C J Waters and Mr M A Wickham

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr B E MacDowall

Labour (2) Mr C W Caller and Dr M R Eddy

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Apologies and Substitutes 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A2 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any matter 
on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item number to which 
it refers and the nature of the interest being declared. 



A3 Minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2015 and 12 January 2016 (Pages 5 - 
38)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record 

B - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
B1 Proposed revision to the Street Lighting Policy (Pages 39 - 184)

To receive a report from the Corporate Director for Growth, Environment & 
Transport to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport on the proposed decision to make changes 
to the Street Lighting Policy, including the introduction of optimised all night lighting 
(Option 3) as new LED streetlights are installed and commissioned on the Central 
Management System 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 4 February 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers maybe 
inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 4 December 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr C R Pearman (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Baldock, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr R E Brookbank (Substitute for Mr M A Wickham), Mr C W Caller, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Dr M R Eddy, Mr P J Homewood, Mr B E MacDowall, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins, Mrs C J Waters and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mrs S V Hohler

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr R Wilkin (Interim Director of Highways, Transformation and Waste), 
Mr T Read (Head of Highway Transport), Dr S Anderson (Flood Risk and Natural 
Environment Manager), Mr A Casson (Operations Manager), Mrs E Milne (Flood 
Risk & Natural Environment Manager), Mrs C Valentine (Highway Manager), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Ms E Hanson (Policy Manager), 
Mr S Horton (Road Safety Team Leader) and Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic Services 
Manager (Executive))

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

125. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies were received from the Chairman, Mrs Stockell, who was substituted by 
Mr Wedgbury, Members wished her a speedy recovery. Apologies were also 
received from Mr Wickham who was substituted by Mr Brookbank.

126. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

No declarations were received.

127. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



128. Meeting dates for 2016/17 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee meeting dates 
for 2016/17 be noted as follows:

2016 2017
Wednesday, 13 January Thursday, 12 January 
Friday, 11 March  Monday, 13 March 
Wednesday, 4 May
Friday, 8 July
Wednesday, 7 September
Thursday, 17 November

129. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1. The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Mr Balfour, gave  his 
verbal update on the following:

(a) Active Travel Strategy – A Members Group was to be set up to 
consider the government’s Public Walking and Cycling Strategy.  The 
Members Group would report back to the Committee in March 2016, and 
would tie in with the Local Transport Plan which would also be 
considered at that time so that they could be aligned.

(b) Ashford Spurs - The signalling system that had been proposed for 
Ashford International Station had now been replaced with a cheaper and 
more easily installed technical solution.  Although this would result in the 
loss of some European funding, it would be a proven option and would 
cost less.  The project would be entirely LEP funded.
Contract tenders had now been received, of which one was acceptable.  
Mr Balfour was confident that matter had been successfully negotiated 
and the successful tender would be published as soon as it was possible 
to do so.

(c) The Airspace Review - Gatwick Airport Ltd 
[...]
 MoUs, projects and 
contracts to be developed and implemented as appropriate. One of these would be 
the work of the Countryside Management Partnership and associate contracts for 
delivery.”

5. Dr Anderson and Mr Balfour responded to questions by Members as follows:
a) The proposal of a Kent Environment Strategy Member Advisory Group 

was welcomed.
b) Comments were made that there were still issues that needed to be 

addressed on the following; (i) Paragraph 2.51 - the impact of new housing 
developments across Kent.  Sustainable growth was unachievable with the 
amount of development that was planned for Kent in the next 15-20 years 
and the local authority should reflect that it had to meet the challenge of 
unsustainable housing and development being proposed by Government. 
(ii) Paragraph 2.5.4 – The perceived lack of investment from the Transport 
Office and the potential that a reduction in funding would result in a lack of 
investment.  Car travel would not reduce if the population increased by 
25% and the local authority must look at how it could manage any imposed 
development.

c) A view was expressed that ideally this would have been a second draft 
submitted for consultation as it was not considered ready as a final draft.  
A final draft should establish what value would be added by the 
implementation of the strategy.

d) Mr Balfour thanked Mr Baldock for his comments.  He considered that the 
Strategy was good, acceptable and usable by all partners and 
stakeholders.  Furthermore, there would be a Member Advisory Group and 
there would be an Implementation Plan to ensure that the strategy was 
effective. Finally he assured members that all comments that had been 
received had been and would continue to be given due consideration.

e) Dr Anderson and her wider team were thanked for the work carried out on 
the Strategy and presentation.

f) Invitations would be sent out to Members to take part in the 
implementation

6. Dr Anderson advised that following endorsement or comments from the 
Cabinet Committee the Strategy would be submitted  to Cabinet in January 2016 for 
adoption Simultaneously, partner organisations would adopt the the Strategy through 
their own internal processes. The Strategy would then be launched.
 
7. RESOLVED that:-

Page 10



(a) the comments and responses to questions by Members be noted; 

(b) the key consultation feedback outlined in this report be noted and the 
amendments proposed in the final draft of the Kent Environment Strategy 
(Annex 1) be agreed; and

(c) the proposed decision of  Cabinet  to adopt the refreshed Kent 
Environment Strategy: A strategy for environment, health and economy, 
which as a partnership strategy will include the delivery of programmes 
and activities by a variety of organisations requiring associated 
frameworks, MoUs, projects and contracts to be developed and 
implemented as appropriate. One of these would be the work of the 
Countryside Management Partnership and associate contracts for 
delivery, be endorsed

131. Proposed extension to Resurfacing Contract, currently let to Eurovia 
Infrastructure Limited 
(Item B2)

1. The Interim Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste Mr Wilkin 
introduced the Road and Footway Asset Manager, Mr Casson, to present the report 
to the Cabinet Committee that outlined Eurovia’s performance to date, analysed 
industry price pressures and considered the advantages and disadvantages of 
extending this contract against re-tendering.

2. Mr Casson advised that with the increased cost of bitumen, aggregate and 
labour costs there was little scope in achieving a reduction in costs as in past years, 
and predicted an increase in costs of 10%. 

3. Mr Casson praised Eurovia’s performance throughout the contract rto date, in 
particular their focus on customer service and client awareness.  Eurovia 
Infrastructure Limited had been quick to identify solutions to any problems that had 
occurred and had worked with KC
[...]
 on the carriage way it 
would be reported to KCC and if it was on a verge or footway it would be reported to 
the borough or district council.  This was being monitored and after 6 months was 
reported to be doing well.

4. Mrs Valentine advised that there was a Waste Enforcement Officer who 
worked closely with the borough and district councils and Kent Police to find out 
where there were issues and take action.  There had been a number of successful 
prosecutions including a serial fly tipper operating in Kent and South London who 
was fined £15,000.

5. Mrs Valentine explained that the Highway Operations annual programme was 
produced and arrangements made for the roads/lanes to be closed for repairs.  
There were now trial agreements in place with the borough and districts councils for 
litter to be cleared as part of the programme.  The results of the trial were still being 
assessed; there was already an approximately 50% success rate and there was 
more work to do.

6. Mr Balfour noted the successes of the collaborative work undertaken by the 
borough and district councils with the Kent Resource Partnership and thanked them 
for their cooperation.  

7. Mr Balfour thanked Mr Julian Cook, District Manager for Sevenoaks, for all his 
work carried out in the district.  He also thanked Mr Paul Vanston, the Lead Officer 
on the Kent Resource Partnership who was leaving KCC. 

8. Mr Wilkin and Mrs Valentine noted comments and responded the questions 
by Members as follows:

a) A comment was made that fly posters lowered the tone of the area and 
encouraged other problems like fly tipping and that the project should be 
rolled out across the country.

b) It was suggested that there was there were particular problems in East 
Kent with rubbish and waste from parked lorries, an issue that sat 
alongside the solutions of Operation Stack.  There were also problems in 
the Ashford District with rubbish along the highway and byway caused by 
lorry drivers. Mr Balfour ad
[...]
ge 21



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 
January 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr C R Pearman (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr C W Caller, Mr I S Chittenden, Dr M R Eddy, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr B E MacDowall, Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins, Mrs C J Waters, Mr M E Whybrow 
and Mr M A Wickham

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr M A C Balfour

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr A Loosemore (Head of Highway Operations), Miss K Phillips 
(Strategic Business Adviser - GET), Mr K Tilson (Finance Business Partner - 
Customer & Communities), Mr R Wilkin (Interim Director of Highways, 
Transformation and Waste), M D Beaver (Head of Network Management and 
Performance), Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Mr J Ratcliffe (Principal 
Transport Planner - Strategy) and Ms C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

139. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies were received from Mr Bowles.

140. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr MacDowall advised that he knew Mr Nigel Collor, Cabinet Member for Access at 
Dover District Council, who was present to speak on Item C3 “Proposed Response to 
the Highways England Consultation on a proposal to create a Permanent Lorry Area 
adjacent to the M20 at Stanford”. 

141. Verbal updates 
(Item A4)

1. The Cabinet Member Environment and Transport, Mr Balfour, gave his verbal 
update.  He explained that due to the rainfall throughout December and early 
January, the ground across Kent was saturated. The rainfall during the week of 4 
January added to this causing widespread surface water flooding across the county.
 
2. KCC received 830 drainage enquiries (put into context, that was mor
[...]
der Advisory Panel meeting on 
Friday, 22 January where we hoped for an announcement on the consultation. We 
expect the consultation to seek views on route options within corridor A (adjacent to 
the existing Dartford Crossing) and corridor C (to the east of Gravesend). Kent 
County Council’s proposed response would be discussed by this Cabinet Committee 
in March.

The Cabinet Committee at its last meeting had agreed to a Member Task and Finish 
Group being set up to look at future options for the future of the Soft Landscaping 
Contract. The work was being led by the Vice Chairman,           Mr Pearman and was 
scheduled to finish this month and a final report would come to this Cabinet 
Committee in March for consideration.

Mr Balfour confirmed that following the most recent waste disposal contracts, KCC’s 
target to reduce waste to landfill to 5% before 2020 had already been met.

142. Inter Authority Agreement in respect of the management of the Waste Project 
between Kent County Council and Gravesham Borough Council 
(Item B1)

1. The Head of Commercial Management and Waste Services, Mr Beaver, 
introduced a report on the collection and disposal of waste services within the 
administration area of Gravesham.  He explained that Gravesham Borough Council 

Page 25



(GBC) had direct service operation which allowed it to design a new scheme of waste 
collection to significantly increase its recycling and composting rate by including 
wheeled bin collection of dry recyclables and separate weekly food waste collections.  
This scheme put joint risk on both Kent County Council (KCC) and GBC which was a 
favourable arrangement.  The financial agreement took account of the price rises and 
the changes in government legislation.  This arrangement protected KCC if GBC did 
not reach their targets. KCC could recoup the costs from GBC.

2. Mr Beaver and Mr Balfour responded to questions by Members as follows:
a) A comment was made that GBC welcomed the agreement and considered 

that it demonstrated that GBC had made significant investment.  When 
local authorities worked together to have a direct service they could 
influence their own future.  This could be the future for other district and 
borough councils. 

b) A comment was made that the wording in paragraph 5.1, “This IAA 
rewards GBC..”, could be considered patronising as this was a 
partnership.  Alternative wording was suggested as follows “The IAA is in 
recognition of GBC..”.  Mr Balfour agreed to the suggested revised 
wording and stated that there was no intention to patronise GBC or any 
Borough or District Councils as the local authorities needed to work closely 
together.

3. RESOLVED that:-

(a)  the  responses to questions by Members be noted; and

(b) the Cabinet Committee endorse the proposed decision to be taken by  
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  for KCC to enter 
into an Inter Authority Agreement with GBC to increase levels of 
recycling and reduce disposal costs for KCC as detailed in Appendix A of 
the report.

143. Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/19 
(Item C1)

1. The Head of Financial Strategy, Mr Shipton, gave an overview of the Council’s 
draft revenue and capital budgets and Medium Term Financial Plan.  He stressed 
that this was going to be the most difficult budget Kent County Council (KCC) had 
faced.  He highlighted some of the listed factors prior to the introduction report.

2. He explained that one of the biggest issues was that KCC did not receive the 
spending plans from central government until the spending review was announced on 
the 25th November.  This meant KCC was not aware of the total financial envelope it 
was working within. KCC did not get its own individual settlement until 17 December 
2015.  The settlement received on 17 December included a significant redistribution 
of Revenue Support Grant that KCC had not been able to anticipate.  Of that 
redistribution the net impact was a £15m redu
[...]
ing prices and 

savings proposals
 Appendix 3 - An A to Z of Service Analysis
 Appendix 4 - The Capital Investment Plans 2016/17 to 2018/19

5. Mr Balfour, Mr Shipton and Mr Tilson noted comments and responded to 
questions by Members as follows:

a) A comment was made that it would be helpful to have the measurements in 
miles rather than kilometres.

b) It was clarified that the majority of the budget reduction was to be achieved 
through spending reductions including the move to direct billing of utilities 
to the pitch holder. Previously KCC paid and recharged. 

c) Mr Shipton advised that the Council Tax referendum level for 2016/17 was 
2% and would raise £11.2m.  Mr Shipton explained that the next version of 
the budget book would be published with more detail.

d) Mr Wilkin advised that the income from recycling and composting was on a 
downward cycle but would come up again.  There was a healthy income 
over the years but this was typical of this market.

e) Mr Balfour advised that Kent was a well-managed authority compared to 
others and would with others match fund the £17m of Highways England 
funding for flooding defence. 

f) Mr Shipton agreed that if the revenue support grant continued to be 
reduced there would be no further capital money as KCC cannot borrow 
more if the ratio of borrowing costs (interest and repayments) exceeded 
15% of the net budget.

Page 27



g) It was suggested that KCCs response should challenge why the 
recalculation of the revenue support grant meant that the money was going 
to the London boroughs.  Mr Balfour advised that for every £1 per head 
Kent received, London received £4 for looking after the elderly.  

6. RESOLVED that:-

(a) the comments and responses to questions by Members be noted; and

(b) the draft Budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation and 
Government announcements) be noted prior consideration by Cabinet on 
25 January 2016 and County Council on 11 February 2016.

144. Cabinet Members' Pri
[...]
Collor, Dover District Council, to speak on this item.

3. Miss Carey welcomed the opportunity to speak at the meeting. She advised 
that the residents of Elham Valley, who were amongst those who had suffered the 
worst as a result of Operation Stack and now felt punished by the Highways 
England’s proposal.  Both sites identified were not considered a good idea. Miss 
Carey welcomed the £250m found to fund a solution but was disappointed that 
Highways England was asked to look for a site for a lorry park and that it would have 
been more sensible for them to be asked to produce options for resolving Operation 
Stack. Miss Carey highlighted that Highways England’s consultation document was 
headed “Managing Freight Vehicles through Kent” and concluded that the document 
did not have much about managing freight but dwelled on a lorry park.  The lorry park 
would only hold so many lorries and would therefore not prevent lorries parking up 

Page 30



around Kent. She suggested that the sites chosen by Highways England were not 
options on the list produced by KCC because KCC would not have received 
permission for them because they fell outside many policies of KCC.  Miss Carey 
welcomed the parts of the report before Members that considered a bigger solution of 
what could be done further upstream to stop lorries coming into Kent in the first 
place, the infrastructure that was need to support the traffic that we already have.  
She considered that Stanford West was the right and least bad option, including the 
lower Thames crossing.  Miss Carey supported what the report said in terms of which 
option should be chosen if there was going to be one. She considered that Stanford 
West was the right choice for the reasons set out in the report.  Miss Carey 
considered that the way the Highways England consultation document was produced 
and written made it difficult to come to that conclusion as it lack necessary detail.  
Highways England had advised that it could no
[...]
reet Lighting Policy. 

Recommendation:  
The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport on the 
proposed decision to make changes to the Street Lighting Policy, including the 
introduction of optimised all night lighting (Option 3) as new LED streetlights are 
installed and commissioned on the Central Management System as attached at 
appendix E.

1. Background  

1.1 Kent County Council is one of the largest lighting authorities in the UK and has 
118,000 street lights and some 25,000 lit signs and bollards. The current annual 
cost of illuminating and maintaining the stock is over £9m, a cost that keeps 
rising. 

1.2 In December 2013, following a Members policy decision in 2011, the Authority 
began converting approximately 60,000 street lights (half of the stock) under the 
Safe and Sensible Street Lighting (SSSL) project, to part-night operation to 
reduce energy consumption and carbon emissions. These measures were 
completed by autumn 2014 and have reduced annual energy costs by around 
£1m and carbon emissions by 5,000 tonnes.

Page 39

Agenda Item B1



1.3 The Authority has recently awarded a 15 year contract to Bouygues E & S 
Infrastructure UK Ltd where all of its street lights will be converted to Light 
Emitting Diode (LED) products. Additionally a Central Management System 
(CMS) will be provided and this will enable complete management of street 
lighting including dimming, switch on/off, fault reporting, metering, etc.

1.4 This conversion works will reduce energy and Carbon Reduction Commitment 
(CRC) costs by 60% and significantly reduce maintenance costs. The 
conversion works will cost around £40m and deliver a significant annual saving 
of up to £5.2m.

1.5 The benefits of CMS allow the Authority to manage its street light asset flexibly 
and provide suitable street lighting to Kent residents. Prior to the start of the 
conversion works it was proposed that t
[...]
 some areas that would like to alter the pattern of the 
lighting levels. It is proposed that in these instances such requests should be 
made by Parish Councils and/or District Councils which are then taken to the 
relevant Joint Transportation Board (JTB). The JTB will consider these requests 
and make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport. 

7. Recommendation: 

 The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport on the 
proposed decision to make changes to the street lighting Policy, including the 
introduction of optimised all night lighting (Option 3) as new LED streetlights are 
installed and commissioned on the Central Management System as attached at 
appendix E.

8. Background Documents

Equalities Impact Assessment – Street Lights Options Review

9. Contact details

Report Author:
Robert Clark – Street Light LED Programme Manager
03000 415915
Robert.clark@kent.gov.uk

Lead Director:
Roger Wilkin – Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste
03000413479
Roger.Wilkin@kent.gov.uk

Page 46



Updated 17/09/15 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EQUALITY  
IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
REVIEW OF STREET LIGHTING OPTIONS 

 
September 2015 

 
 

This document is available in other formats, please contact 
alternativeformats@kent.gov.uk or telephone 03000 421553 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 47

mailto:alternativeformats@kent.gov.uk


Updated 17/09/15 2 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
Directorate:  
 

Growth, Environment and Transport  

 
Name of policy, procedure, project or service: 
 

Review of Street Lighting Options  

 
What is being assessed? 
 

Kent County Council are looking to replace all of its street light lanterns with Light 
Emitting Diode (LED) technology and control these remotely using a Central 
Management System (CMS). 
 
The CMS coupled with LED technology will allow individual street lights or groups o
[...]
ed when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2015 and 12 January 2016
	Minutes - 13 January 2016

	B1 Proposed revision to the Street Lighting Policy
	Streetlighting Options Review EqIA Final Version
	Appendix A - C
	Appendix D - Street Lighting Main Report
	Proposed Record of Decision




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 12 
February 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr C R Pearman (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Bond (Substitute for Mr B E MacDowall), Mr C W Caller, Mr A D Crowther 
(Substitute for Mr M Baldock), Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute for Mr I S Chittenden), 
Dr M R Eddy, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins, Mrs C J Waters, Mr M E Whybrow and 
Mr M A Wickham

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr R H Bird, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J A  Davies, Mr D L Brazier, Ms A Harrison, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr D Smyth and Mr C P Smith

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr R Wilkin (Interim Director of Highways, Transformation and Waste), 
Clark (LED Street Lighting Conversion Project Manager), Mr S Charman (Head of 
Consultation and Engagement) and Ms C A Singh (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

149. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies were received from; Mr Bowles, who was substituted by Mrs Hohler, Mr 
Baldock, substituted by Mr Crowther, Mr MacDowall, substituted by Mr Bond and Mr 
Chittenden  who was substituted by Mrs Dean.

150. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

No declarations of interest were received.

151. Minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2015 and 12 January 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2015 and 13 
January 2016 were correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

152. Proposed revision to the Street Lighting Policy 
(Item B1)

1. The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transportation, Mr Balfour, 
introduced the report that outlined the consultation process, presented the results 
and proposed changes to the Street Lighting Policy, including the introduction of 



2

optimised all night lighting (Option 3) as new LED streetlights were installed and 
commissioned on the Central Management System.

2. The Chairman welcomed Miss Tina Brooker, representative of the Right to 
Light Campaign, Miss Angela Harrison County Councillor for Sheerness who had 
been given permission to speak at the meeting.  A letter from the Suzy Lamplugh 
Trust, a supporter of the Right to Light Campaign, was tabled.

3. Miss Brooker, representative of “Right to Light Campaign” spoke in favour of 
all night lighting but queried the consultation process questioning that certain groups 
within the community had not been consulted particularly the disabled, vulnerable 
and those residents with dementia.  

4. Miss Harrison, County Councillor for Sheerness, said that she endorsed the 
recommendation for all night lighting.  In response to a question Mr Balfour confirmed 
that there was the technology to control the street lights from a Central Management 
System.  This would enable the complete management of the street lighting including 
dimming and switch on/off.  The initial setting of the lights would be determined by 
the Contractor. However, if a community wished to alter the pattern of the light levels, 
it was proposed that in these instances such requests would be made by Parish 
Councils and or District Councils which would then be taken to the relevant Joint 
Transportation Board (JTB).  The JTB would consider those requests and make a 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.

5. The Interim Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste, Mr Wilkin, 
explained that the report presented changes to the Street Lighting Policy that 
encompassed the needs of the community, the environment and responded to the 
challenging budgetary circumstances faced by the County Council.  He commended 
option 3 in the report to the Cabinet Committee as the sensible way forward.

6. Mr Balfour, Mr Wilkin and Mr Clark noted comments and responded to 
questions by Members as follows:

a)  A comment was made that the consultation document, was detailed and 
well balanced and the views on the elderly within the document were 
shared. 

b) Mr Wilkin advised that it would have been a mistake to specify a 
percentage of light as it would not be appropriate for all streets all of the 
time.  Each street’s lighting would be individually tailored.  It was clear to 
the providers that illumination needed to be at a level that people could see 
eg the edge of curb, faces and feel safe which would vary from street to 
street.  Mrs Dean thanked Mr Wilkin for his reply but queried that this was 
not part of the consultation and this may be creating complications with 
residents coming back to the council to alter their lights. 

c) Mr Balfour advised that the JTBs had discussed the issue of street lighting 
many times.  He considered that it would have been too much for each 
Parish Council to have conducted a consultation with its residents on street 
lighting.  He hoped that if residents did have an issue with the setting of 
their lighting levels the proposed way for them to make their feelings known 
was the right way forward.  Mrs Cooper advised that the Contractors were 
experts who had been contracted to roll out the lights in Paris, France.  



3

They hoped to get the light levels right in the first phase beginning in 
Ashford and used that as a benchmark.

d) Mr Wilkin advised that it was not known what the right level of light was for 
any particular street at this time.  The LED lights were extremely bright and 
would need to be tailored to each particular road or street.  There would 
not be 100% lighting at all times. 

e) Mr Balfour confirmed that complaints would not come to this Cabinet 
Committee but would be dealt with at a local level.

f) A comment was made that this was a good news story, where a big 
commitment was being entered into that would save money and the 
environment.  It was considered that the key word in the document was 
“optimum”.

g) Mrs Hohler proposed, seconded by Mr Whybrow the proposed 
recommendation. 

h) Mr Whybrow said that Option 3 was the sensible option.  LED lighting 
would be a big improvement and would cause less light pollution.

i) Mr Clarke advised on when blue and white lighting may or may not be 
appropriate to use.  He assured Members that the lighting in the residential 
areas would be the first priority.

j) Mr Crowther recommended that Members visit Boundary Road, Minster, 
Isle of Sheppey which was illuminated by LED lighting.

k) Mr Balfour assured the Cabinet Committee that the best LED lighting had 
been selected from what was available at the present time.

l) A comment was made that this was an excellent report and requested that 
there should be a settling down period of three to six months when the new 
lights were installed as there would be different seasons which would have 
an effect.

m) Mrs Waters advised that the residents of Romney Marsh welcomed the 
news of the new Street lighting Strategy.  She highlighted that within St 
Mary’s Bay there were currently three estates without street lighting and 
requested that those areas be considered a priority.

n) Mr Wilkin reassured the Cabinet Committee that he had made rigorous 
checks and consulted with experts to ensure that the equalities impact 
assessment had been adhered to mitigate any adverse impacts that may 
be identified.  

o) Mr Wilkin advised the issue of illuminating alleyways had been discussed 
with the contractors who had knowledge of appropriately lighting those 
areas.

p) Mr Clark advised that the street lighting would be controlled through a 
Central Management System which would be controlled by the Contractor.  
If the system lost connection to the internet, once it was reconnected, the 
system restored back to the setting before the disconnection. 

7. RESOLVED that:-

a) the comments and responses to questions by Members be noted; and

b) the Cabinet Committee unanimously endorsed the proposed decision to be 
taken by the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to make 
changes to the Street Lighting Policy, including the introduction of optimised 
all night lighting (Option 3) as new LED streetlights were installed and 



4

commissioned on the Central Management System as attached to the 
report at appendix E.


